504330278 04/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4376964

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
SEAB ENERGY LTD.			03/28/2017
	ΔΤΔ		
Name: SEAB ENERGY HOLDINGS LTD.			
Street Address:	FINMAN	FINMAN HOUSE, ST. GEORGE'S PLACE	
City:	ST. PET	ST. PETER PORT, GUERNSEY	
State/Country:		UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	GY1 2B	GY1 2BH	
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number: 853		3522435	
CORRESPONDENCE			
Fax Number:	(202)508-9338	
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(I be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc	
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(I be sent to if provided;		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number,	(I be sent to if provided; (the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:) I be sent to if provided; (C	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 202)639-7700	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(I be sent to if provided; (c e: E	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, 1</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(<i>if provided</i> ; (c e: E 1	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP I299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(<i>if provided</i> ; (c e: E 1	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, 1</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(<i>if provided</i> ; (e: E 1 V	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP I299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(<i>if provided</i> , (e: E NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(<i>if provided</i> , (e: E NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 081820.0104	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	(<i>if provided</i> , (e: E NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 081820.0104 THOMAS C. MARTIN	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, a</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(<i>if provided</i> , (e: E NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 081820.0104 THOMAS C. MARTIN /Thomas C. Martin/	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(I be sent to if provided, (e: E NUMBER: R:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202)639-7700 dcipdocket@bakerbotts.com BAKER BOTTS, LLP 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW THE WARNER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 081820.0104 THOMAS C. MARTIN /Thomas C. Martin/ 04/20/2017	

ASSIGNMENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 081820.0104

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. SEAB ENERGY LTD. (hereafter "Assignor"), having an address of 2 Venture Road, Southampton Science Park, Southampton, United Kingdom SO16 7NP, is the owner of all rights, title and interest to United States Patent No. 8,522,435, entitled "Method of Making a Turbine," issued on September 3, 2013 (hereafter the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, SEAB ENERGY HOLDINGS LTD. (hereafter "Assignee"), having an address of Finman House, St. George's Place, St. Peter Port, Guernsey, United Kingdom GY1 2BH, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part of said Patent Property, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Property in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor also assigns unto Assignee all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.





ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 081820.0104

Assignor also will communicate to Assignee any facts known to it respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Property in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

Assignor:

SEAB ENERGY LTD.

By: <u>Chief Samon</u> Sandra Sassow Title: Chief Operating Officer (CEO) Date: <u>28/3/2017</u>

Assignee:

SEAB ENERGY HOLDINGS LTD.

By:

Susan Kathryn Noyon

Title: Corporate Director

Date: 19 APRIL 2017





RECORDED: 04/20/2017